RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO: (1) 

ENTER INTO A COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AGREEMENT WITH 

STRYKER SALES LLC FOR THE PURCHASE, LEASE, MAINTENANCE, 

AND REPAIR OF ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT EQUIPMENT (ALS) IN 

AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE 

THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY-SEVEN DOLLARS 

($681,877.80) PER YEAR FOR FIVE (5) YEARS FOR A TOTAL NOT TO 

EXCEED AMOUNT OF THREE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED NINE 

THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-NINE DOLLARS 

($3,409,389.00); AND (2) WAIVING THE ADVERTISING AND 

COMPETITIVE BIDDING PROCESS REQUIREMENTS, AND LOCAL 

BUSINESS ENTERPRISE AND SMALL LOCAL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 

(LBE/SLBE) PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS FOR THE PROPOSED 

COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AGREEMENT WITH STRYKER SALES,

[...]

EMS Field Manual, as well as, the Scope of Practice, contained in the California Code of 

Regulations, Title 22, Division 9, chapters 2 and 4 for EMS delivery; and 

WHEREAS, funding for this agreement has been identified in various Oakland Fire 

Department budget accounts for FY 2025-26 in the amount of six hundred eighty-one thousand 

eight hundred seventy-seven dollars and eighty cents ($681,877.80) and funding for future fiscal 

years will be appropriated in future budget cycles; and  

WHEREAS, in 2011, the City Council approved Resolution No. 83579 C.M.S. which 

authorized the City Administrator to purchase equipment and execute a one-year service 

agreement with Stryker Sales, LLC; and 

WHEREAS, in 2017, an agreement in the amount of fifty-nine thousand seven hundred 

and eighty-seven dollars and twelve cents ($59,787.12) with Stryker Sales, LLC. was authorized 

under the City Administrator's purchasing authority; and 

WHEREAS, in the past ten (10) years of this business relationship, this vendor has 

consistently met and exceeded expectations around equipment servicing;

[...]

of cardiac monitors, chest compression devices, automatic external defibrillators, and all necessary 

accessories in an amount not to exceed six hundred eighty-one thousand eight hundred seventy-

seven dollars and eighty cents ($681,877.80) per year for five (5) years for a total not to exceed 

amount of three million four hundred nine thousand three hundred eighty-nine dollars 

($3,409,389.00); and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City Administrator or her designee is hereby 

authorized to complete all required negotiations, certifications, assurances, and documentation 

required to accept, modify, extend and/or amend this agreement;